
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

Date: Friday, 24 April 2020

16 April 2020

PART 1
1. Voluntary Sector Funding DCC Consultation 

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Individual Executive Decision for comment

Please respond with any comments by 23 April 2020 to
democratic.services@highpeak.gov.uk

Date of Decision 24 April 2020

TITLE: Voluntary Sector Funding DCC Consultation

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Anthony McKeown - Council 
Leader 

CONTACT OFFICER: Mark Forrester – Head of Democratic & 
Community Services

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific

Appendices attached: 
Appendix A - Voluntary and Community Sector Review, DCC Cabinet Report 
January 2020
Appendix B - High Peak Alliance Voluntary Sector briefing paper

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The County Council has entered into a period of consultation on proposals to 
change its funding of voluntary and community sector Infrastructure 
organisations, the report outlines the implications for organisations within the 
High Peak.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To provide feedback to guide the Councils response to the County Council 
consultation on its proposals in relation to VCS infrastructure funding changes:

2.1.1 The County Council should be encouraged to move a proportion of 
its current grant allocation to The Bureau (Glossop), New Mills 
Volunteer Centre and Connex Community Support (Buxton) from its 
VCS infrastructure budget head to one of its other voluntary sector 
grants budget heads.

2.1.2 The County Council should review in more depth what is actually 
being provided as VCS infrastructure and what is needed and 
consider again how such support can be delivered most effectively 
and fairly across the County. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:democratic.services@highpeak.gov.uk


2.1.3 Funding for The Bureau (Glossop), New Mills Volunteer Centre and 
Connex Community Support (Buxton) should also be considered 
within the County Council’s wider aims and the specific needs of 
local communities for the services provided and not only as part of 
considerations about VCS infrastructure.

2.1.4 The County Council should be encouraged in relation to both its VCS 
infrastructure grants and wider VCS grants to engage with other 
public sector bodies such as District and Borough Councils and 
CCGs with respect to revised proposals.

2.1.5 Comments are requested from members in terms of the issues 
above and any particular impacts in their ward – should the funding 
changes be made in line with the consultation. 

2.1.6 Members are asked to respond with any issues to be raised by email 
to democratic.services@highpeak.gov.uk.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 In January 2020 the County Council received a report outlining the 
results of its county wide review of voluntary and community sector 
(VCS) grants.  The report makes recommendations with respect to 
funding of VCS infrastructure organisations and further steps in relation 
to the review of other voluntary sector funding. (Appendix A: Voluntary 
and Community Sector Review, DCC Cabinet Report January 2020)

3.2 The County Council is consulting on proposals that include a reduction 
in total grants of £ 73,808 per annum to £41,000 per annum shared 
between High Peak CVS, The Bureau (Glossop Volunteer centre), New 
Mills Volunteer Centre, Connex Community Support (formerly VCS 
Peaks and Dales which incorporated Buxton Volunteer Bureau).

3.3 While there is a degree of uncertainty it is likely that the impact of a cut 
in overall grant of £32,308 per annum will have a significant effect on 
organisations involved. The effect may be disproportionately felt as 
these groups use the County Council funding to lever in other funds and 
deploy volunteers – the risk is other funders will withdraw. Cuts in the 
services provided to the public may result and the viability of the 
organisations themselves is jeopardised.

3.4 The County Council’s review has proceeded on the basis that 
everything it funds under its current budget head of ‘infrastructure’ is 
and has been funding voluntary infrastructure work. It is argued in this 
report that 3 of the 4 organisations affected in the High Peak are also 
providing to different degrees direct services to the public and should 
not be classified solely as infrastructure organisations.

3.5 The impact of the proposal in High Peak is that the County Council will 

Page 4



be hugely increasing spending on voluntary sector infrastructure while 
simultaneously cutting the very services that its infrastructure funding is 
meant to support and develop.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Aim 1: Supporting our communities to create a healthier, safer, cleaner High 
Peak.

5. Alternative Options

5.1 To respond as recommended to the County Council consultation. 
(Recommended)

5.2 To respond to the consultation with additional or alternative points.

5.3 Not to respond to the County Council consultation. (Not recommended)

Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

6. Detail

6.1 In February 2019 Derbyshire County Council agreed to undertake a council 
wide review of voluntary and community sector (VCS) grants. It was agreed 
that the review would:

 Consider all grants provided by the County Council to VCS organisations in 
Derbyshire and subsequently develop a coordinated and consistent council 
wide approach to allocate future resources.

 Consider the support provided by the Council to VCS infrastructure 
organisations across Derbyshire, in collaboration with partners, and 
develop a new model for allocating funding moving forward which supports 
the Council’s ambitions and priorities.

6.2 On 21 November 2019, the County Council Cabinet agreed that funding for all 
2019/20 grant funded organisations be extende
[...]
port sets out the Outcomes 
Framework for Infrastructure Support – it sets this out in accordance 
with the nationally accepted functions and role of infrastructure 
organisations. Historically these are the functions of Councils for 
Voluntary Service and Volunteer Bureau/Centres.

6.7.2 The most obvious weakness in the current proposal is that while High 
Peak CVS, Glossop Bureau, New Mills Volunteer Centre and Connex 
Community Support (Buxton) are identified as VCS infrastructure 
organisations only High Peak CVS is in practice predominantly an 
infrastructure organisation – the others are in fact providing to varying 
degrees both infrastructure support and direct services to the public. 
Volunteer Bureau/Centres which traditionally focused on recruiting 
volunteers for other voluntary groups (brokerage) and advising those 
groups on good practice would fit the definition of VCS infrastructure. 
However, the Bureau/Centres in High Peak have innovated over time to 
meet the needs of their local communities and now recruit volunteers to 
deliver public services which they have developed as well as for other 
groups. It is unclear from the review by the County Council whether this 
acknowledges that successful delivery of services by voluntary sector 
organisations depends on an ability to respond flexibly to the varying 
opportunities and needs of individual places.

Page 7



6.7.3 Arguably current expenditure by the County Council on VCS 
infrastructure in High Peak is in reality less than the £41,500 proposed 
for the future.

6.7.4 The impact of the proposal in High Peak is that the County Council will 
be hugely increasing spending on voluntary sector infrastructure while 
simultaneously cutting the very services that its infrastructure funding is 
meant to support and develop. 

6.8 It is also not clear in the report why the County Council wants to invest in 
infrastructure organisations. The Council may want the County Council to be 
much more precise: (1) Are there gaps or types of service where we need the 
voluntary sector to provide services – those should be the focus rather than a 
general notion of infrastructure support. (2) How well developed is the VC 
sector in relation to critical services within each district – it is suggested that 
the focus should not be equality of funding in each district but equity in relation 
to the availability of services and opportunities the public needs. Without this 
clarity investment in VCS infrastructure is not likely to produce the best results.

6.9 High Peak Borough Council provides an annual grant to: High Peak CVS of 
£10,000, The Bureau (Glossop) £5,000, Connex Community Support (£5,000), 
New Mills Volunteer Centre (£2,500).

Recommendations

6.10 The County Council should be encouraged to reflect the reality of current 
funding arrangements and move a proportion of its current grant allocation 
given to The Bureau (Glossop), New Mills Volunteer Centre and Connex 
Community Support (Buxton) from its VCS infrastructure budget head to one 
of its other voluntary sector grants budget heads.

6.11 The County Council should review in more depth what is actually being 
provided as VCS infrastructure and what is needed and consider again how 
such support can be delivered most effectively and fairly across the County. 

6.12 Funding for The Bureau (Glossop), New Mills Volunteer Centre and Connex 
Community Support (Buxton) should then also be considered within the 
County Council’s wider aims and the specific needs of local communities for 
the services provided.

6.13 The County Council should be encouraged in relation to both its VCS 
infrastructure grants and wider VCS grants to engage with other public sector 
bodies such as District and Borough Councils and CCGs with respect to 
revised proposals.

Page 8



Agenda Item No. 

1

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

16 January 2020

Joint Report of the Executive Directors for Adult Social Care and Health 
and Commissio
[...]
ough-a-spoc
https://knowhownonprofit.org/governance
https://knowhownonprofit.org/people/volunteers


Appendix A – VCS Infrastructure support proposal

8

2. Principles
The Council wants to ensure that the VCS in Derbyshire is supported to grow 
and thrive. To achieve this it is proposed that the Council commits to the 
following principles in its approach to developing and delivering infrastructure 
support moving forward: 

 Valued – Infrastructure providers play a vital role supporting the VCS to 
allow communities to support themselves and meet the specific needs of 
local people

 Sustainable –The Council understands that its funding approach needs to 
offer greater sustainability to provider organisations, which includes 
certainty regarding future funding commitments

 Transparent – It must be made clear which organisations the Council 
funds for infrastructure support and what outcomes have been achieved for 
the Council’s investment

 Local – The VCS works best when it is local and at the heart of 
communities. Any provision of support needs to reflect this

 Proportional – What the Council requires of infrastructure organisations 
will be commensurate to the level of funding provided

 Outcome driven – Infrastructure investment will focus on outcomes rather 
than how support is delivered

 Fair – Infrastructure funding needs to be fairly distributed throughout the 
county to ensure that community organisations receive an equitable offer of 
support regardless of their location

 Independent – The Council recognises the independence of the voluntary 
and community sector.

These principles have been developed following analysis of engagement and 
discussions with officers at the Council, current infrastructure providers and 
partner organisations which identified common themes and current 
challenges.

3. Proposed Infrastructure Model
The proposed infrastructure approach has been developed through a series of 
options papers, research and learning from the w
[...]
r than its neighbours e.g. Leicestershire, Greater Manchester, Nottinghamshire. 

6. Other comments - 
· Timescales – The consultation period and implementation timeframe is short. Remember organisations 

in High Peak are not only preparing for funding cuts of at least 50% for each organisation, they are also 
developing a new model and a new delivery partnership which is a big piece of work in addition to the 
organisations’ current workload. This could jeopardise other delivery. 

· Lack of dialogue – There was minimal engagement in High Peak prior to the consultation paper being 
issued, changes in staffing and inconsistent communication from DCC means we are struggling to 
understand what the actual impact may mean. Although the VCS organisations were aware of the 
review, there was very little discussion about how the funding is used and the ultimate impact of such 
cuts that have been proposed to the local community.

· Disparity between community wellness approach and VCSE cuts – At a time when DCC looking to 
work with the VCSE sector to deliver its community wellness model, addressing issues such as 
loneliness and isolation along with taking on more community service delivery such as management of 
community libraries, it seems that this approach is at odds with cuts to the sector. 

DCC's consultation is now live and runs until the 30th April 2020. We very much appreciate your 
engagement with the consultation. 

The High Peak Alliance

James Bromley – High Peak CVS - james@highpeakcvs.org.uk
Gill Geddes – Connex Community Support - gill@connex.org.uk

Sophie Glinka - The Bureau, Glossop - Sophie@the-bureau.org.uk 
Beverley Jenkinson - New Mills and District Volunteer Centre - Beverley@nmvc.org

Page 42

mailto:james@highpeakcvs.org.uk
mailto:gill@connex.org.uk
mailto:Sophie@the-bureau.org.uk
mailto:Beverley@nmvc.org


APPENDIX B
2.03.20.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Voluntary Sector Funding DCC Consultation
	Appendix A


Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

COUNCILLOR A MCKEOWN
LEADER

Friday, 24 April 2020 

20/22 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING DCC CONSULTATION

Statement of reasons for the decision

To respond to the Derbyshire County Council consultation on proposals to
change its funding of voluntary and community sector Infrastructure
organisations.

Alternatives considered:

As set out in paragraph 5 of the report

RESOLVED:

1. The Council notes with concern that despite the current COVID-19 
situation, the County Council has continued with its consultation, 
while the voluntary sector is focused on the COVID-19 response;

2. That the County Council be encouraged to move a proportion of
its current grant allocation to The Bureau (Glossop), New Mills
Volunteer Centre and Connex Community Support (Buxton) from its
VCS infrastructure budget head to one of its other voluntary sector
grants budget heads and funded appropriately;

3. That the County Council be requested to review in more depth what 
is actually being provided as VCS infrastructure and what is needed 
and consider again how such support can be delivered most 
effectively
and fairly across the County;

4. That funding for The Bureau (Glossop), New Mills Volunteer Centre 
and Connex Community Support (Buxton) should also be considered
within the County Council’s wider aims and the specific needs of
local communities for the services provided and not only as part of
considerations about VCS infrastructure;

5. That the County Council should be encouraged in relation to both its 
VCS infrastructure grants and wider VCS grants to engage with other
public sector bodies such as District and Borough Councils and
CCGs with respect to revised proposals.

6. The Council acknowledges the value of the voluntary sector who 
have stepped up and gone above and beyond in response to the 
Covid-19 situation, and that whilst the sectors focus is on the 

High Peak Borough Council



The Executive - Individual Executive Decisions
Friday, 24 April 2020

response, calls upon the County Council to delay the consultation 
and in particular any elements of implementation until the current 
situation is resolved.

Any declaration of interest received

None

A note of any dispensation granted

None


